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Discretionary Review 
Full Analysis 

HEARING DATE: JANUARY 7, 2016 
 
Date: December 23, 2015 
Case No.: 2015-002255DRP 
Project Address: 3636 - 3638 WEBSTER STREET 
Permit Application: 2015.08.04.3267 
Zoning: RH-2 [Residential House, Two-Family] 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lots: 0445A/045-046 
Project Sponsors: CAFE Properties CA LLC (property owner) 
 c/o Frank and Ann Hardenbergh  
 3636 Webster Street 
 San Francisco, CA 94123 
 Ilene Dick (agent) 
 Farella Braun + Martel LLP 
 235 Montgomery Street 
 San Francisco, CA  94104 
 Ernie Selander (architect) 
 Selander Architects 
 2095 Jerrold Avenue, Suite 319 
 San Francisco, CA 94124 
Staff Contact: Sharon M. Young – (415) 558-6346 
 sharon.m.young@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as proposed 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
This is a request for Discretionary Review of Building Permit Application No. 2015.08.04.3267, proposing to 
legalize the construction of a one-story horizontal addition with deck above at the rear of the three-story, 
two-family dwelling. The one-story rear addition abuts the north side property line, is set back 
approximately 11 feet 6 inches from the south property line, and extends to within approximately 17 feet 6 
inches of the rear property line. The proposal includes the removal of a portion of an existing rear deck 
located at the southeast corner of the building. [The proposal is in relation to Building Permit Application 
No. 2014.09.30.7684 to repair the existing rear addition (with sloped solarium windows) and approximately 
90 square-foot rear deck, which was the subject of Board of Appeals Case No. 14-171 for work exceeding the 
scope of the permit.]    
 
In addition, the Zoning Administrator will consider a Rear Yard Variance being requested for the proposed 
project (originally scheduled for the October 28, 2015 Variance hearing under Case No. 2015-002255VAR), as 
follows: 
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PER SECTION 134 OF THE PLANNING CODE, the subject property is required to maintain a rear yard of 
approximately 23 feet 6 inches.  The one-story rear addition extends approximately 6 feet into the required 
rear yard. 
 
ISSUES AND CONSIDERATIONS 

 Prior to 2006, there was a one-story balcony (approximately 5 feet deep by 16 feet wide) at the rear of 
the building. 
 

 On July 26, 2006, Acting Zoning Administrator (Neil Hart) granted a Rear Yard Variance under Case 
No. 2006.0509V for the subject property to construct a one-story addition (approximately 10 feet 6 
inches deep by 13 feet 6 inches wide) at the north side property line at the rear of the building. The 
proposal included a roof deck above the one-story addition (solarium with sloped windows utilized 
as a home office) and a balcony (approximately 1 foot 6 inches deep by 4 feet wide) at the southern 
side of the second floor.  
 

 On November 22, 2006, Building Permit Application No. 2006.05.12.1496 was issued for the scope of 
work to “DEMO EXTG BALCONY AT REAR OF MAIN LEVEL OF FLAT/DUPLEX. ADD NEW 
OFFICE AT REAR OF EXTG GRADE LEVEL BEDROOM/ADD NEW DECK ABOVE NEW OFFICE” 
in relation to Variance Case No. 2006.0509V. 
 

 On August 15, 2014, Building Permit Application No. 2014.08.15.3951 was issued for the scope of 
work to “REPAIR 2ND FLOOR DECK AT BACK OF BUILDING WITH DRYROT IN PERIMETER 
LESS THAN 50% CONSTRUCTION”. 

 
 On September 30, 2014, Building Permit Application No. 2014.09.30.7684 was filed to “TO COMPLY 

WITH NOV#201493443. ADD TWO WINDOWS, A SKYLIGHT, A DOOR, AND REPLACE 
RAILING AT EXISTING POP-OUT AND EXISTING DECK. REPAIR ROOF & DECK AS 
REQUIRED”.   
 

 Department of Building Inspection (DBI) complaints were filed under Complaint Nos. 201493443 
and 201496731 for exceeding work beyond the scope of the permits for Building Permit Application 
Nos. 2014.08.15.3951 and 2014.09.30.7684.  

 
 On August 4, 2015, Building Permit Application No. 2014.09.30.7684 was revoked under Board of 

Appeals Case No. 14-171 for work exceeding the scope of the permit, requiring the project sponsors 
to file a new Variance Application for a Rear Yard Variance and a new building permit application 
with neighborhood notification to legalize the construction of the proposed rear addition with deck 
above. 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The Project Site is located on the east side of Webster Street between Beach and North Point Streets; Lots 045-
046 in Assessor’s Block 0445A in an RH-2 (Residential, House, Two-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X 
Height and Bulk District. The subject lot is 2,500 square feet (25 feet wide by 100 feet deep) and is occupied 
by a three-story, two-family residential building. The existing building, constructed in 1931, is not listed in 
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the Planning Department’s 1976 Architectural Survey or the National or California Registers as having 
architectural significance.  
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
The project site is located within the Marina Neighborhood. The surrounding neighborhood primarily 
consists of a mix of three to four-story residential buildings with two and three units. The subject block, and 
the blocks around it are zoned RH-2 (Residential, House, Two-Family) District, RM-3 (Residential, Mixed, 
Medium Density) District, and NC-2 (Small-Scale Neighborhood Commercial) District zoning.   
 
BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
NOTIFICATION DATES DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE FILING TO HEARING 

TIME 

311 
Notice 

30 days 
September 21, 2015 
– October 21, 2015 

October 13, 2015 January 7, 2016 88 days 

 
HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Posted Notice 20 days December 18, 2015 December 18, 2015 20 days 
Mailed Notice 10 days December 28, 2015 December 28, 2015 10 days 

 
The proposed project was originally scheduled for the October 28, 2015 Variance hearing under Case No. 
2015-002255VAR. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s) -- 1 (DR Requestor) -- 
Other neighbors on the 
block or directly across 
the street 

-- -- -- 

Neighborhood groups -- -- -- 
 
As of December 23, 2015, the Department has not received any letters or phone calls in support of or in 
opposition to the project.   
 
DR REQUESTOR 

Lisa Tafuri Krim and Brian Krim, property owners of 3630 Webster Street, adjacent property to the south of 
the subject property. The DR Requestors’ property, constructed in 1931, is a three-story single-family 
dwelling located on a lot with a width of 25 feet and a depth of 125 feet. 
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DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 
Issue #1: Rear Yard Variance.  The proposed project should not be granted a Rear Yard Variance since it 
does meet the Planning Code Section 305(c) criteria that make it necessary for the Zoning Administrator to 
grant a variance.   
 
Issue #2: Mid-Block Open Space.  If the Rear Yard Variance is granted, it would set a precedent that affects 
light and greenery that everyone on the block currently enjoys, and would not be consistent with the intent 
and purpose of the Planning Code and General Plan. 
 
Issue #3: Size of Rear Deck and Privacy.  Expanding the rear deck surface an additional 3 feet in depth will 
further detract from their privacy using their own rear deck since there is nothing shielding the line of site.  
(The size of the rear deck surface will increase from approximately 90 square feet to 132 square feet.) 
 
Issue #3: Light to Adjacent Property.  The proposed project will impact sunlight to the abutting property to 
the north since the addition has no setback from the side property line. 
 
The DR Requestors have proposed as an alternative that if the subject Rear Yard Variance is granted, the rear 
addition with deck above should not be larger in size than the rear addition approved in 2006 under Case 
No. 2006.0509V.   
 
Please reference the attached Request for Discretionary Review application, dated October 13, 2015 for additional 
information. 
 
PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE 
The Project Sponsors have indicated that they believe the proposal is consistent with the Residential Design 
Guidelines, and have provided the following response to the DR requestors’ concerns and proposed 
alternative as summarized below: 
 

 The proposed project will enable modifications to the existing rear yard addition to prevent future 
water damage and potential dry rot. These modifications include reconfiguring the roof of the 
addition by eliminating a planter and sloped solarium window and squaring it off.  This results in 
extending the roof and roof deck by 3 feet to the eastern edge of the addition for its 13 feet 6 inches 
width. The one-story addition will be utilized as a study/home office (and playroom for 
grandchildren).  
 

 The DR Requestor’s submittal is primarily focused on the findings in support of the 2006 variance 
that authorized the 8 feet 6 inches tall addition in the required rear yard, not the pending building 
permit.  Even though the DR Requestor was living next door to the site in 2006, she did not request 
DR of that building permit.  She is thus using the DR request of this permit to try to undo a variance 
that was final in 2006.  Given that singular and immaterial focus, there is a disconnect between the 
DR Requestor’s statements as the basis for her DR and the work that would occur under the pending 
building permit.   
 

 The project sponsors did not know when they bought the home in 2010 that the deck configuration 
was different than what was approved in 2006. The project sponsors only discovered that the deck 
configuration was modified by the previous owner in 2006 beyond what was approved under the 
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2006 variance during the DR Requestor’s appeal of Building Permit No. 2014.09.30.7684 to repair dry 
rot in the rear addition. 

 
 The DR Requestor lives in a large, three-story home to the south of the subject property.  Her home 

is substantially set back at grade from the rear yard addition and is blocked from views at grade by 
the 6-foot high fence between the properties’ back yards.  Further ensuring that there is no loss of 
privacy to the DR Requestor’s home from the rear deck is the 16 feet 6 inches high firewall on her 
property overlooking the deck. The existing view conditions, which have existed since the addition 
was built in 2006, will not be changed by the proposed modifications.  
 

 The neighbor to the north had concerns due to the firewall that was initially proposed along the deck 
at her property line. After consulting with the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) on the 
Building Code requirements, the proposed project was revised to substitute the previously proposed 
42 inch parapet and firewall with a 1-hour fire-rated ceiling/roof protection system and a 42 inch 
open railing, thereby negating any negative impact to the neighbor to the north. 
 

 The primary goal of the project is the protection and preservation of the rear yard addition.  Given 
the near unanimous predictions for severe El Nino conditions in northern California this winter, this 
project is essential to achieving that goal. 

 

In response to the DR Requestor’s concerns, the 28 square foot “small deck” was removed from the proposed 
project. In addition, the proposed project was revised to provide a 1-hour fire-rated ceiling/roof protection 
system and a 42 inch open railing in response to the concerns from the adjacent neighbor to the north.  Please 
see the attached Response to Discretionary Review (and supplemental), dated December 7, 2015 for additional 
information. 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 
The proposal is to legalize the construction of a one-story horizontal addition with 132 square-foot deck and 
walkable skylight above at the rear of the three-story, two-family dwelling. The one-story rear addition 
(approximately 13 feet 6 inches wide by 10 feet 6 inches deep by 8 feet 6 inches high) abuts the north side 
property line, is set back approximately 11 feet 6 inches from the south property line, and extends to within 
approximately 17 feet 6 inches of the rear property line. The proposal includes the removal of a portion of an 
existing 28 square-foot rear deck located at the southeast corner of the building. The existing building (with 
approximately 2,000 gross feet of floor area) has a height of approximately 27 feet 6 inches and a building 
depth (inclusive of the one-story horizontal rear addition) of approximately 76 feet 6 inches. The proposed 
project will involve constructing a one-story horizontal rear addition with a similar building footprint to the 
one-story horizontal rear addition which previously existed.  
 
Light, Privacy, and Mid-Block Open Space Area 
The DR Requestor’s main concern is that the proposed rear addition with deck above will negatively affect 
light and privacy to adjacent properties and will not be compatible with the mid-block open space area.  The 
subject property and most of the adjacent properties within the immediate neighborhood (including the DR 
Requestors’ property) are located within an RH-2 Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.  The 
current zoning allows for up to two dwelling units on this site.  The height and depth of the rear addition 
with roof deck above will be compatible with the development character of the mid-block open space pattern 
on the subject block.  The one-story rear addition with roof deck above will not extend beyond the DR 
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requestor’s rear deck to the south, will be set back approximately 11 feet 6 inches from the south property 
line, and the proposed rear addition with roof deck above will be less than 10 feet in height, which is similar 
in height to the DR Requestor’s existing rear addition with deck above, but includes a 16 feet 6 inch high 
firewall abutting the south side property line. The Residential Design Guidelines indicate that the building 
should be articulated to minimize impacts on light and privacy to adjacent properties and that in areas with 
a dense building pattern, some reduction of light and privacy to neighboring buildings can be expected with 
a building expansion.  With the modifications to the original proposal (with the elimination of the 28 square-
foot rear deck on the southern side at the second floor and eliminating the 42 inch parapet and firewall on 
the northern side of the deck above the rear addition), the proposed project will be compatible with the 
existing development pattern of surrounding buildings on the subject block. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption.  
 
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW 
The Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed the request for Discretionary Review and found that the 
project does not contain or create exceptional or extraordinary circumstances.  The RDT noted that the 
proposed horizontal rear addition is consistent with the Residential Design Guidelines and does not appear 
to negatively affect adjacent properties since the change between the existing and proposed one-story 
horizontal addition is negligible. 
 
Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the 
Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances. 
 
BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The Department believes the project does not contain or create exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 
and recommends that the Commission take Discretionary Review and approve the project as proposed. 
 

 The proposed one-story horizontal rear addition is consistent with the Residential Design Guidelines 
and will be compatible with the existing mid-block open space pattern on the subject block.   

 

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve project as proposed 

Attachments: 
Block Book Map  
Sanborn Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Context Photographs 
Section 311 Notice 
DR Application 
Variance Application 
Response to DR Application dated December 7, 2015 (and supplemental) 
Reduced Plans 
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Design Review Checklist 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER (PAGES 7-10) 

QUESTION 
The visual character is: (check one)  
Defined X 
Mixed  
 
Comments:  The neighborhood character of the subject block is generally well defined.  However, the 
proposed project is not visible from Webster Street.   
 
SITE DESIGN (PAGES 11 - 21) 

                                                                 QUESTION YES NO N/A 
Topography (page 11)    
Does the building respect the topography of the site and the surrounding area? X   
Is the building placed on its site so it responds to its position on the block and to 
the placement of surrounding buildings? 

X   

Front Setback (pages 12 - 15)     
Does the front setback provide a pedestrian scale and enhance the street?   X 
In areas with varied front setbacks, is the building designed to act as transition 
between adjacent buildings and to unify the overall streetscape? 

  X 

Does the building provide landscaping in the front setback?   X 
Side Spacing (page 15)    
Does the building respect the existing pattern of side spacing?   X 
Rear Yard (pages 16 - 17)    
Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on light to adjacent properties? X   
Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on privacy to adjacent properties? X   
Views (page 18)    
Does the project protect major public views from public spaces?   X 
Special Building Locations (pages 19 - 21)    
Is greater visual emphasis provided for corner buildings?   X 
Is the building facade designed to enhance and complement adjacent public 
spaces? 

  X 

Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on light to adjacent cottages?   X 
 
Comments:  The proposed project respects the topography of the site, its position on the block, and 
placement of surrounding buildings.  The proposed rear addition will be set back will abut the north 
property line and will be set back approximately 11 feet 6 inches from the south property line.    
 
BUILDING SCALE AND FORM (PAGES 23 - 30) 

QUESTION YES NO N/A 
Building Scale (pages 23  - 27)    
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Is the building’s height and depth compatible with the existing building scale at 
the street? 

X   

Is the building’s height and depth compatible with the existing building scale at 
the mid-block open space? 

X   

Building Form (pages 28 - 30)    
Is the building’s form compatible with that of surrounding buildings?  X   
Is the building’s facade width compatible with those found on surrounding 
buildings? 

  X 

Are the building’s proportions compatible with those found on surrounding 
buildings? 

X   

Is the building’s roofline compatible with those found on surrounding buildings?   X 
 
Comments:  The proposed project will not interrupt the mid-block open space and is generally compatible 
with the scale and form of surrounding buildings.   
 
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (PAGES 31 - 41) 

                                                      QUESTION YES NO N/A 
Building Entrances (pages 31 - 33)    
Does the building entrance enhance the connection between the public realm of 
the street and sidewalk and the private realm of the building? 

  X 

Does the location of the building entrance respect the existing pattern of building 
entrances? 

  X 

Is the building’s front porch compatible with existing porches of surrounding 
buildings? 

  X 

Are utility panels located so they are not visible on the front building wall or on 
the sidewalk?  

  X 

Bay Windows (page 34)    
Are the length, height and type of bay windows compatible with those found on 
surrounding buildings? 

  X 

Garages (pages 34 - 37)    
Is the garage structure detailed to create a visually interesting street frontage?   X 
Are the design and placement of the garage entrance and door compatible with 
the building and the surrounding area? 

  X 

Is the width of the garage entrance minimized?   X 
Is the placement of the curb cut coordinated to maximize on-street parking?   X 
Rooftop Architectural Features (pages 38 - 41)    
Is the stair penthouse designed to minimize its visibility from the street?    X 
Are the parapets compatible with the overall building proportions and other 
building elements?  

  X 

Are the dormers compatible with the architectural character of surrounding 
buildings?  

  X 

Are the windscreens designed to minimize impacts on the building’s design and 
on light to adjacent buildings? 

  X 

 
Comments:  The proposal will not significantly alter the building’s architectural features. 
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BUILDING DETAILS (PAGES 43 - 48) 

QUESTION YES NO N/A 
Architectural Details (pages 43 - 44)    
Are the placement and scale of architectural details compatible with the building 
and the surrounding area? 

X   

Windows (pages 44 - 46)    
Do the windows contribute to the architectural character of the building and the 
neighborhood? 

X   

Are the proportion and size of the windows related to that of existing buildings in 
the neighborhood? 

X   

Are the window features designed to be compatible with the building’s 
architectural character, as well as other buildings in the neighborhood? 

X   

Are the window materials compatible with those found on surrounding buildings, 
especially on facades visible from the street? 

X   

Exterior Materials (pages 47 - 48)    
Are the type, finish and quality of the building’s materials compatible with those 
used in the surrounding area? 

X   

Are the building’s exposed walls covered and finished with quality materials that 
are compatible with the front facade and adjacent buildings? 

X   

Are the building’s materials properly detailed and appropriately applied? X   
 
Comments:  The proposed rear addition will utilize building materials which are compatible with the 
existing building as well as other buildings in the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
 
 
 
SMY:  C:\3636 - 3638 Webster St - summary-smy.doc 
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CASE NUMBER:

W

APPLICATION FOR

Discretionary Review OCT ~ 3 ~n~5
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TELEPHONE:

~4~5~ ~LZ~G~'fOI

TELEPHONE:

( (~03> Sc. 9 - I3o

3. Project Description

Please check all that apply

Change of Use ❑ Change of Hours ❑ New Construction ❑ Alterations Demolition ❑ Other ❑

Additions to Building: Rear I/J Front ❑ Height ❑ Side Yard ❑
~/

Present or Previous Use: ~L f s ~ ~ ~ ►J T l h C_

Proposed Use: IQ-~ D F N T1 A_~—I~

Building Permit Application Na __ Za 1 S, _ ~ ~ , o~"~ . ~ 1- ~ ~' Date Filed: ___~ ~ l 3 ( S--- --- -~
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CASE NUMBER:

~-or 6ut~f i~s~ oily
I

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with. the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

- ---1'_.~~ S--F--- I E F_--~ ~~H F D ---------------------- -- ------- -- - - ----

T'he Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable unpacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

f~ fE F ~~~C ff

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

syoung
Text Box
2015-002255DRP



4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, plaru2ing staff or gone through mediation, please

summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.



Applicant's Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
c: The other infarmation or applications may be required.

Signature: a T

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Date: _ I O~~ 3 ~ .S

Owner /Authorized Agent (circle one) ~



CASE NUMBER: ~

~~ i
~_-- __— _____ 1______— ____.___ _—_.__. _ —__________'_'

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required
materials. T'he checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

REQUIRED MATERIALS (please check corcect column) DR APPLICATION

Application, with all blanks completed ❑

Address labels (original), if applicable Q

Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable Q

Photocopy of this completed application ❑

Photographs that illustrate your concerns

Convenant or Deed Restrictions

Check payable to Planning Dept. ❑

Letter of authorization for agent ❑

Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim),
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new
elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:
❑ Required Material.
`~ Optional Material.
~ Two sets of original labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners and owners of property across street.

For Department Use Only

Application received by Planning Department:

By' —~~~—~-- ----- — 
Date: 

_-~-9--~-~~-~-5

syoung
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Discretionary Review Request

Building Permit Application No. 2015.08.04.3267

3630 Webster Street

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets

the minimum standards of the Planning Code. What are the exceptional and

extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of the project?

How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's

Priority Policies or Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site

specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

We live adjacent to this property on the south side at 3630 Webster Street.

The proposed plans for this project require a Rear Yard Variance because the structure

would exceed the rear yard requirement of 25% of total depth of lot. The lot is 100 feet

and the proposed building will extend 7'/2 feet into the required rear yard.

This project in our opinion does not meet Planning Code Section 305(c)'s criteria that

make it necessary for the Zoning Administrator to grant a variance:

1. There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances.

• The lot at 3636 Webster Street is the same dimension as the majority of

residential lots in San Francisco: 25' by 100'.

• The property is completely level and the adjacent properties are single-

family homes that conform to height and rear yard requirements.

• The block, 0445A, closely resembles other blocks in the Marina (see

Attachment 1).

• The wall on our property is not an exceptional or extraordinary

circumstance: First, this wall was built upon request of Todd Chapman,

the prior owner of 3636 Webster Street (see Attachment 2). Second, due

to varying lot depths in this district, some properties extend further out

3636 WEBSTER 1



than other properties and this is not an extraordinary circumstance. We

ourselves have this same condition; the adjacent property to our south,

3624 Webster, extends approximately 12 feet beyond our building at a

height of 40' (see Attachment 3).

2. There is no practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

• The building permit applicants are a retired couple living in a finro-story

house with six rooms, including three bedrooms. They are not

constrained in the use of their approximate 2,000 square foot home

since no dependents live in the house, and they reside at their primary

home in New Hampshire for more than half of the year.

• Sunlight is at best minimally impacted by our wall and no lighting studies

have been conducted to document.

3. The variance does not provide enjoyment of a substantial property right of

the subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of

district.

• All residences in this district are subject to same buildable area and rear

yard requirements.

• It is very common for properties on deeper lots to have buildings that

extend out further than their neighbors (see Attachment 1). The

properties adjacent to the proposed project are well within the rear yard

requirements.

4. The granting of this variance will be detrimental to the public welfare and

materially injurious to properties in the vicinity.

• Per the Residential Design Guidelines, when expanding buildings into the

rear yard, the impact of that extension on privacy for abutting structures

must be considered. We are an abutting structure to this proposed project

and our privacy will be negatively impacted. The 132 square foot

proposed horizontal deck surface will be 60% bigger than the

approximately 80 square foot deck that existed when we purchased our

2 3636 WEBSTER



house, and 50% bigger than the 90 square foot deck approved in the

2006 variance. The additional 3 feet of deck depth sought by the building

applicants, will further detract from our privacy, which was already

impacted by the deck approved in 2006. When we are using our deck, we

are in full view with nothing shielding the line of site.

• Additionally, the proposed project will impact sunlight to the abutting

property to the north since the addition has no setback from the property

line.

5. The granting of such variance will not be in harmony with the general

purpose and intent of this Code.

• If a variance is granted, the structure at 3636 Webster Street will cover

82.5% of its lot versus the absolute maximum of 75% allowed by code.

We believe this would set a precedent that may have extremely adverse

impact on light and greenery that everyone on our block currently enjoys,

and would not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the

Code and will adversely affect the General Plan.

In Attachment 4, we have made notes on Variance Decision 2006.0509V granted to

Richard North Patterson by Acting Zoning Administrator Neil Hart on June 28, 2006

pointing out what we believe were unwarranted findings. Again, we do not agree that

our firewall requested by previous owners of 3636 Webster constitutes an exceptional

and extraordinary circumstance, and we also do not agree that this firewall blocks a

significant amount of sunlight to the ground floor. There have been no lighting studies to

prove this. Most importantly, this addition definitely blocks sunlight into the adjacent

property to the north at 3642 Webster Street. Attachment 5 shows the proposed project

plans extends 10.5' along the property line with no setback.

If for some reason it is determined by the Zoning Department that this property meets all

five criteria for a rear yard variance, we insist the approved non-conforming structure

not claim any more of the rear yard (horizontally or vertically) beyond what was

approved in Variance Application No. 2006.0509V in 2006.

3636 WEBSTER 3



Below are the reasons we do not believe the city should approve a bigger structure:

• The owners initially set out to remove dry rot from the rear addition, however

they somehow lost sight of the scope of their permit, and without contacting

us, demolished the addition and began rebuilding a larger addition with

several modifications. It seems the dry rot became a means for redesigning

the addition to gain square footage on the deck.

• The current proposal seeks to extend the addition meaningfully beyond what

was approved in the 2006 variance decision, as well as expand the deck to

capture 50% more square footage. These expansions are unnecessary and

not justified by any hardship.

• Since August 2014, we have repeatedly and consistently explained to the

current owners that we oppose any modifications that will expand the

structure from the 2006 approved plans. The building permit applicants have

disregarded building code finrice by exceeding the scope of their permit in

seeking to rebuild this structure. During the pre-application meeting, the

project's architect Ernie Selander was dismissive and disrespectful to us, and

threatened to stop all discussions with us if we did not take him to the back of

our house where our four young kids were playing.

• We also fear a domino effect will occur as each property on our side of the

block has right to claim hardship due to light being blocked by an adjacent fire

wall, and precedent will be set that owners may seek to build a non-

conforming rear yard structure to minimize the impact.

4 3636 WEBSTER



2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and

expected as part of construction. Please explain how this project would cause

unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of others or the

neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected,

and how:

Our property at 3630 Webster would be impacted because the proposed deck, which is

60% bigger than when we purchased our house and 50% bigger than approved in 2006

variance, detracts from our privacy.

The single family home at 3642 Webster, which abuts to the north, likely loses

significant sunlight into their first-story because the addition is on the property line with

no set back. The deck prior to the addition being built did not exceed the rear yard

requirement and was set back from the property line (see Attachment 6). Karen

Mulcahy Ingalls and Jennifer Mulcahy Sundstrom are the owners, and their 95 year-old

grandmother Tutta Baer resides there with a full time aid.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if

any) already made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary

circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1 ?

Planning Code Section 101 states that one of the purposes of the Planning Code is to

provide adequate light, air, privacy and convenience of access. The building applicants

are seeking anon-conforming structure that violates the buildable area guidelines and

rear yard requirement. If the variance is granted, we feel the Planning Department

should require the rear addition to be no larger in size than the rear addition approved in

2006, and the horizontal deck to be a maximum of 90 square feet.

Attachments 7 and 8 are rear view photos of 3636 Webster, as well as properties

to north and south

3636 WEBSTER 5
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From: Krim, Brian [mailfio:Brian.Krim ~ain.coml
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2004 7:36 PM
To: Todd Chapman . _. . __ _ ___ __ _. . _ _- --._ _._ __ __ ___ - - ----- ___. ____
Subject: RE: new neighbor

Todd, i understand the request on the wall. We met with our architect today and
asked him to put in a wall there between the two decks so that we both have
privacy. I'll #ell him to email a pdf of the changed version to you (or drop off a
hard copy if you'd prefer). If you have any other problems come up definitely feel
free to call me directly (home or work is fine). Regards, Brian

From: Todd Chapman [maiito:t~man jma~rca~~rtiesinc.cvml
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2004 9:10 AM
To: Krim, Brian
Subject: RE: new neighbor

Brian: thanks for the email. I think we were hoping to get a redrafted set of plans
showing some sort of wall at the least (42" I believe your architect indicated)
befinreen the two decks for us to sign. If Gary can PDF something to us to review
that should work.
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Cfty aed County of inn Francisco ~ ]660 M[ssRon Strret, Sutite 500 ~ 3an Francisco, California ~ 94103-2414

MAIN A'L'AiBER D1REC[UR'S OhTICfi ZO\ING ADMIAIS7'AATbR PLL1NlNCi lT~FORMATION CONMlSS10NCALE•NDAR
(4l5) 558-6378 PFICINL': S58.6i11 YI7C1YI5: 15yfii5(1 PH(]NG: SSR-0377 IKf•'0: SS8.6112
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July 26, zoos
VARIANCE DECISION

UNDER THE PLANNING CODE
CASE NO.2006.0509V

APPLICANT: ___ ,_Qruce Bonacker
Bonacker Associates
212 Sutter Street, #200
San Francisco, CA 94108

SASE PLANNER: Aaron Starr, (415) 558-8362

PAOPER7Y IDENTI~tCATI~N — 3636 WEBSTER STREET: .East side, between Beach and
North Point Streets; Lot 045 in Assessor's Block 0445A, in an RH-2 (Residential, House, Two-
Family) District with a 40-K Height and Bulk Designation.

DESCRIPTIQN OF VARIANCE SOUGHT —REAR YARD VARIANCE: The proposal Is to
construct an approximately 10.5' deep by -13.5' wide 1-story addition at the north side property
Iine at the rear ~ of the building. A roof deck is proposed above the addition, and an
approximately 1.5' deep by 4' wide balcony is proposed at the southern side of the second floor.

Secfion 134(c) of the Planning Code requires the subject property, which is 100' deep, to have
a minimum rear yard depth of 25'. The proposed addition will extend appr~xirnately i.5' into the
required rear yard and the proposed balcony will extend approximately .5' Into the required rear
yard.

PROCEDURAL BA~K~ROUND:

1. This proposal was determined to be Categorically Exempt from Environmental Review
under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities.

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Appllcafion No.
2Q06.0509V on June 28, 2006.

3. Planning Code Section 311 notification requirements were mailed under a separate
notice on May 25; 2006. The noticed expired an June 24, 2006. No Discretionary
Review applications were filed.
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C~~~ No. Z006.OBQ8V
3834 Webster Strost
July ~8, 2008
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aRANTEG, to construct an approximately 10.5' deep by 13.5' wide 1-story edditlon at the
nprth aide property line at the rear of the building with a roaf tfeck above, and an
approximately 1,5' deep by 4' wide balcony at the soutfiern side of tha second floor In
general conformity with khe plans on fife with this application, shown as ~xhibii A and dated
June 20, 2006 subject to the following conditions: j

1. A'ny further physical expansion, even within the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the
Zoning Administrator to determ(ne if the expansion is compatible with exlsting
neighborhpod character, scale, and parking. Ii the Zoning Administrator determines that
there would be a significant or extrac~rdinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall
require either notice io adjacent and/or affected property owners.or a new Variance

_ application be,sou~ht and justified. _

2. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable Ciry Codes. In case
of conflict, the more restrictive controls shall apply.

3. Minor modillcations as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.

4. The owners of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and
County of San Francisco the conditions attached to,this Variance decision as a Notice of
Special Restrictions in a form approved by the honing Administrator.

FINDINGS:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a Variance, the Zoning
Administrator must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following
five findings:

FINDING 1.
That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to
the intended use of the property that do not applq generally to other property or uses in the
same class of district.

REQUIREMENT MET.

A. The lat to the south of subject property is 25' longer, which allowed the owners of that
to extend their building 15` beyond the subject building. In addition, a 16' high

firewall as built on the property fine.

B. The extension on the adjacent property to the south was approved before the current
owners purchased the subject property. Construction was started 1 week after the
owners of the subject property took possession of the property.

-- 1~ I lC ̀-~+O ~ 1 y~ ••t ~ ~ -~ a,i Ypo►~ I e 5 vC1 mil— o ~ J w~f" o? ~ ~ 3

WGbs -lC.~

~+- S ~ ~CJ, orb o` ~ -c ~ 10~ ~•y (C ar <<i ~o%~

~~- ~I v c p..~~+^o'► -fro.- L..~ 1 ol,.+q~ '~ -c,cici..(, SG~ o^ d

a~" a w►.F~ti.; ~ ~ .d i~ S 
J



,~-rn~~ ~~,~,n- g`

Case No. 2006.0508V
3636 Webster Street
July 26, 2006
Page 3

r•~

FINDtNG 2.
That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of
specified provisions of this Code would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not
created by or attributable to the applicant or the owner of the property.

REQUIREMENT MET.

A. Because of the firewall on the adjacent property, a significant amount of sunlig t is
blocked from the ground floor of the subject building. —"~

FINDING 3.
What such Variance ~s necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial properly right
of the subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.̂

RE~UIREMEN7 MET.

A. The reduction in sunlight poses~nique situatfo r the property owner that other
property owners in the same class of district do not have.

—~,o,M ~r.i ..~ o/~ o~ •w j ..a ~ ~ "~b r Sun (~ S 1-~ -~ 'ib ~7C v C o~ vG.~
J

FINDING 4. ~~ s•;~~ .f ~.~+~f ~.-, alcc ~cr ►.-I-.s
That the granting of such Variance wilt on t be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
materially injurious to the property or improvements in the vPcinity.

REQUIREMENT MET.

A. The proposed addition will only be one story tall with an open railing for the roof deck. It
will not have a significant impact on light to the adjacent property.

— w i 1 ~ i iv► ~/ c C-~- i f 1. ~ ~F'o y .f~ a tPs'~ rw r ~'~1'`y '~

FINDING 5. `~'f.~~ 1'0^ is ~,~ ~,,-~~~y I:.~ a,.d ~ X~c1 c

The granting of such Variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan:

REGlUIREMENT MET.

~.:~rth ~

A. The proposal is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning
Code to promote orderly and beneficial development, The proposal is in harmony with
the Residence Element of the General Plan to encourage residential development when
it preserves or improves the quality of life for residents of the City.

B. Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of
variance applications for consistency with said policies. Review of the relevant priorlt~r
planning policies yielded the following determinations:
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1. That the proposed project will be in keeping with the existing neighborhood
character.

2. That the proposed, project will have no effect on the City's supply of affordable
housing, public transit or neigriborriood parking, preparedness to protect against
injury and loss of life in an earthquake, commercial activity, business or
employment, landmarks and historic buildings, or public parks and open space.

The effa~tive date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if nat appealed,
or the date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted variance is utilized, all specifications and conditions of the
variance authorization tfecame~immedi~tely operative.

The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and
cancelled 'rf (1) a Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date
of this decision; or (2) a Tentafive Map has not been approved within three years from the
effective date of this decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Building Permit or Tentative
Map is involved but another required City action has not been approved within three years from
the effective date of this decision. However, this authorization may be extended by the Zoning
Administrator when the issuance of a necessary Building Permit or approval of a Tentative Map
ar other City action is delayed by a City agency or by appeal of the issuance of such a permit or
m~►p or other Gity action,

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Variance decision to the Board of Permit
Appeals within ten (10) days after the date of the issuance of this Variance Dec(sion. For
further information, please contact the Board of Appeals in person at 166D _M(ssion
Street, Third Floor, ,or call 575-6880.

Very truly yours,

Neil Hart
Acting Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS
FROM APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SEGURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED
OR OCCUPANCY I5 CHANGED.
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1. Given the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why do you feel 
your proposed project should be approved?

The proposed project is to enable modifications to the existing rear yard addition to prevent 
future water damage.  These modifications include reconfiguring the roof of the addition by 
eliminating a planter and sloped solarium window and squaring it off.  This results in extending 
the roof and roof deck by 3’ to the eastern edge of the addition for its 13’6” width.  

Yet, in her submittal DR requester is primarily focused on attacking the findings in support 
of the 2006 variance that authorized the 8.5’ tall addition in the required rear yard, not the 
pending building permit. Even though she was living next door to the site in 2006, she did not 
request DR of that building permit.  She is thus using the DR request of this permit to try undo a 
variance that was final in 2006.  Given that singular and immaterial focus, there is a disconnect 
between the DR requester’s statements as the basis for her DR and the work that would occur 
under the pending building permit.   

Regardless of her pointless efforts, the DR requester has not and cannot show that the limited 
scope of work under the building permit will cause any loss of light, air or privacy to her home. 
In fact, the photographs attached as Exhibit 8 to her own submittal demonstrate that there is no 
factual basis to her claims.   

The DR requester lives in a large, 3-story home to the south of the subject property.  Her 
home is substantially setback at grade from the rear yard addition and is blocked from views at 
grade by the 6’ fence between the properties’ back yards.  Further ensuring that there is no loss 
of privacy to the DR requester’s home from the deck is the 16.5’ high firewall on her property 
overlooking the deck.  The existing view conditions, which have existed since the addition was 
built in 2006, will not be changed by the proposed modifications.   

As shown in the top picture of the DR Requester’s Exhibit 8, the DR requester’s firewall 
extends further back than the addition.  Given this relative configuration, the proposed 
modifications will not negatively affect the DR requester’s existing light, air or privacy.  
Practically, the distance between the existing decks on each property and their respective 
viewing angles cannot result in any legitimate privacy concerns. It is not physically possible for 
the proposed modifications to the deck to change those existing conditions.   

The proposed project is an extremely minor change to the deck on top of an existing 1-story, 
wood-frame, rear yard addition that was built in 2006.  The purpose of the proposed project is to 
ensure that the structure is better protected from water and potential dryrot. The 3’ extension will 
accomplish that without have any material impact on any neighbor.   

To the best of our knowledge, only the DR requester opposes the project.  The neighbor to 
the north had concerns due to the firewall that was initially proposed along the deck at her 
property line.  After consulting with DBI on the Building Code requirements, however, the 
proposed project was revised to substitute the previously proposed 42” parapet and firewall with 
a 1-hour fire-rated ceiling/roof protection system and a 42” open railing, thereby negating any 
negative impacts to the neighbor to the north.  
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Combined with the narrow scope of proposed work and the lack of evidence showing any 
perceptible impacts to the DR requester’s home, this project should be approved as proposed and 
the DR request denied.    

2. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to make in order to 
address the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties?  

Since the summer of 2014, the DR Requester has asked the project sponsor on numerous 
occasions to remove the 28 sf “small deck”. This request was made to bring the configuration of 
the deck into compliance with the 2006 variance plans.  The project sponsors did not know when 
they bought the home in 2010 that the deck configuration was different than what was approved 
in 2006.  The project sponsors only discovered that the deck configuration was modified by the 
owner in 2006 beyond what was approved under the variance during the DR requester’s appeal 
of the building permit to repair the dry rot in the rear addition.  To address the DR requester’s 
requests, the proposed project removes the “small deck”. In addition, the project sponsors are 
providing the required 1-hour fire rating along the north property line with a fire-rated 
roof/ceiling protection and a 42” open railing rather than the originally proposed 42” tall parapet 
and firewall.  The removal of the small deck and elimination of the parapet directly address the 
DR requester’s stated concerns.   

3. If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives, please 
state why you feel that your project would not have any adverse effect on the surrounding 
properties.  Include an explanation of your needs for space or other personal 
requirements that prevent you from making the changes requested by the DR requester. 

It is not physically possible for the DR requester’s privacy to be compromised by the 
proposed 3’ extension of the existing roof and roof deck on the unchanged 8.5’ high addition.  
Like many San Francisco residents, the project sponsors can see into the DR requester’s back 
yard from the existing deck and the DR requester can see into the project sponsor’s yard from 
her deck.  However, because the 16.5’ high firewall on the DR requester’s property extends 
further than the addition, the proposed extension will not change the project sponsors’ views into 
the DR requester’s home.  In his 2006 Variance decision, the Zoning Administrator concluded 
that the loss of light into the subject property from the DR requester’s firewall was an 
exceptional circumstance justifying the variance for the rear yard addition. The same firewall 
that created a loss of light on the subject property also creates a zone of privacy for the DR 
requester.   

The DR requester has not shown that there are any impacts from the project and cannot do 
so.  Her own photographs belie her allegations of such impacts. The Residential Design Team 
concluded that there “are no adverse impacts” to DR requester’s home as a result of the project.   

Given the limited scope of the proposed work, there are no changes or alternatives that will 
meet the project sponsor’s goals and uses of the space.  The primary goal of the project is the 
protection and preservation of the rear yard addition. Given the near unanimous predictions for 
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severe El Nino conditions in northern California this winter, this project is essential to achieving 
that goal.   
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Application (UI Variance 
IS 

APPLICATION FOR 

Variance from the Planning Code 
1 Owner/Applicant Information 

2. Location and Classification 

J* ’N 
	

(O3O 

3. Project Description 

(Please check all that apply) 

Li Change of Use 

Li Change of Hours 

El] New Construction 

Alterations 

Li Demolition 

Li Other Please clarify: 

ADDITIONS TO BUILDING 

Rear 

Li Front 

[I] Height 

Li Side Yard 

jv-  -ftLvi 	U( tit’V\ 

m 
(ecV 
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4. Project Summary Table - 	 Jfl 	4JLhJ VYi1i?C 
If you are not sure of the eventual size of the project, provide the maximum estimates. 
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Variance Findings 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 305(c), before approving a variance application, the Zoning Administrator needs 
to find that the facts presented are such to establish the findings stated below. In the space below and on separate 
paper, if necessary please present facts sufficient to establish each finding. 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the 
intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other property or uses in the same class 
of district; 

2. That owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified 
provisions of this Code would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or 
attributable to the applicant or the owner of the property; 

3. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 
subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district; 

4. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially 
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity; and 

5. That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and 
will not adversely affect the Master Plan. 



Proposition M was adopted by the voters on November 4, 1986. It requires that the City shall find that proposed 
projects and demolitions are consistent with eight priority policies set forth in Section 101.1 of the City Planning 
Code. These eight policies are listed below. Please state how the project is consistent or inconsistent with each policy. 
Each statement should refer to specific circumstances or conditions applicable to the property. Each policy must have 
a response. IF A GIVEN POLICY DOES NOT APPLY TO YOUR PROJECT, EXPLAIN WHY IT DOES NOT. 

1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for resident 
employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced; 

e 

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the cultural 
and economic diversity of our neighborhoods; 

J( Ck-+ UbIkId 

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and e anced; 

,1 K-7- &0 tw t4 

4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overbu (den our streets or neighborhood parking; 

Ii) 	SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V 08.072012 



5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from displacement 
due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident employment and ownership in 
these sectors be enhanced; 

6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an 
earthquake; 	 "4 

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved; and 

8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunl’hnvistas be protected from development. 



Estimated Construction Costs 

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made: 
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property. 
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
c: The other information or applications may be required. 

Signature: 	 tJJk 	Date:  

Print name, and indicate whether o er, or authorized agent: 

Owner 	hoegent( rcle one) 

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V08072012 
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Applications listed below submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and 
all required materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent and 
department staff person. 

Application, with all blanks completed 

300-foot radius map, if applicable 

Address labels (original), if applicable 

Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable 

Site Plan 

Floor Plan LI 

Elevations 

Section 303 Requirements U 

Prop. M Findings 

Historic photographs (if possible), and current photographs j. 

Check payable to Planning Dept. 

Original Application signed by owner or agent 

Letter of authorization for agent t7I. 
Other: 
Section Plan, Detail drawings lie. windows, door entries, trim), Specifications (for cleaning, 
repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new elements (ia. windows, doors) 

NOTES: 

L] Required MateriS. Write "N/Afl if you believe 
the item is not applicable, (e.g. letter of 
authorization is not required if application is 
signed by property owner.) 

in Typically would not apply. Nevertheless, in a 
specific case, staff may require the item. 

Q Two sets of original labels and one copy of 
addresses of adjacent property owners and 
owners of property across street. 

After your case is assigned to a planner, you will be contacted and asked to provide an electronic version of this 
application including associated photos and drawings. 

Some applications will require additional materials not listed above. The above checklist does not include material 
needed for Planning review of a building permit. The "Application Packet" for Building Permit Applications lists 
those materials. 

No application will be accepted by the Department unless the appropriate column on this form is completed. Receipt 
of this checklist, the accompanying application, and required materials by the Department serves to open a Planning 
file for the proposed project. After the file is established it will be assigned to a planner. At that time, the planner 
assigned will review the application to determine whether it is complete or whether additional information is 
required in order for the Department to make a decision on the proposal. 



February 26, 2015 

San Francisco Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

RE: 3636 Webster (Block 0445AILot 045) 

To Whom It May Concern: 

On behalf of CAFE Properties California LLC, owner of the above referenced property, I 
hereby authorize Farella Braun + Martel LLP, to submit a variance application to the Planning 
Department for the above referenced property. 

Sincerely, 

Name: Frank iiardenberh 
Title: Manager 

31041\4771360.1  
2/19/15 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

OVERVIEW 
 

The proposed variance concerns an existing 1-story rear yard addition to the lower 2-story unit in 
a 2-unit condominium building at 3636 Webster, between North Point and Beach Streets in the 
Marina neighborhood.  This addition was authorized under Case No. 2006.0509V (“2006 
Variance”) and Building Permit Application No. 200605121496 (“Building Permit”).    
 
The proposed variance will eliminate the existing approximately 28 square foot portion of the 
deck that is not on top of the addition and that is inconsistent with the 2006 Variance plans.  The 
proposed variance will also enable modifications to the addition to prevent future water damage.   
These modifications include eliminating the planter and the angled slope of the solarium and 
extending the deck 3’ to the eastern edge of the addition for its 13’6” width, resulting in 
approximately 42 square feet of net new deck area over the addition.  These modifications do not 
change the footprint of the addition. 
 
  
FACTUAL BACKGROUND 
 
Construction of the existing rear yard addition was done by the prior owner of the unit pursuant 
to the 2006 Variance and the Building Permit.  These entitlements authorized a rear yard 
expansion that DBI determined was built in accordance with approved plans when it  issued a 
Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy (“CFC”) on July 30, 2007.   

 
The current owners bought the unit in 2010.  At that time there was a deck on the southern side 
that was actually closer to 28 square feet rather than the 6 square feet shown on the 2006 
Variance plans.  They had no way of knowing at the time of their purchase that the existing 
configuration of the rear yard addition was beyond the envelope authorized by the 2006 Variance 
and the Building Permit.  The owners happened on that fact accidentally in connection with the 
discovery and repair of extensive dry rot in the rear yard addition.   
 
In late May 2014, the owners hired a pest control company to inspect the building for potential 
dry rot and other infestation prior to painting.  A building permit was issued for a “kick the tire” 
assessment.  Unfortunately, the assessment found significant dry rot damage throughout the 
ground floor portion of the addition. 
   
A Notice of Violation (NOV) was issued on the basis that work pursuant to the building permit 
issued for the assessment “had exceeded the permitted 50%.”  To abate that NOV, BPA No. 
201409307684 was issued.  Its scope of work included “add[ing] two new windows, a skylight, a 
door and replac[ing] railing at existing pop-out and existing deck.  Repair roof and deck as 
required.”  That permit was denied by the Board of Appeals on December 10, 2014 on the basis 
that the scope of work did not conform to the 2006 Variance.    
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The proposed variance is intended to address the Board of Appeals’ decision by complying with 
the footprint approved by the 2006 Variance, and to enable issuance of a new building permit for 
the repair of the dry rot damage and modification of the addition to prevent future damage to the 
structure.   

 
For the reasons below, the proposed variance meets all five required findings and should be 
granted.  
 
VARIANCE FINDINGS 
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the 
property involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply 
generally to other property or uses in the same class of district; 

 
When the current owners purchased the property, they relied on the accuracy of disclosures from 
the sellers of the property concerning conditions of the building, including whether construction 
work done on the unit complied with approved plans and permits.  Here, the disclosures received 
by the current owners included the (“CFC”) stating that the construction of the rear addition was 
done in compliance with the plans approved under the 2006 Variance.  In reliance on that CFC, 
the current owners had every reason to believe that the existing configuration of the rear yard 
addition was legal such that their proposed repair/replacement as a result of dry rot would not 
result in expanding the building envelope beyond that approved by the 2006 Variance.  They also 
had reason to believe that a deck and addition built in 2006 would last 10-20 years without 
needing a major overhaul.   
 
Here, however, without any indication from the prior owner or from documents provided during 
disclosures, that reliance was misplaced.  There was no way for the current owners to know that 
the then-owner had his contractor do additional work on the rear yard addition without approved 
plans or permits.  There was also no way to know that after only 8 years, the deck would be 
suffering from extreme dry rot.  For that condition to occur, the original construction and/or 
building materials had to be very substandard.   
 
Facts like this – alone or in combination – are exceedingly rare.  These facts—an issued 
variance, approved plans, a building permit and a CFC--present the quintessential example of 
“extraordinary and exceptional circumstances” with respect to the current owners’ reasonable 
good-faith beliefs about the legality of a rear yard addition that was built 4 years prior to their 
purchase.  These facts support issuance of the requested variance.   
 

2. That owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances the literal 
enforcement of specified provisions of this Code would result in practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributable to the 
applicant or the owner of the property; 
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Currently, the rear yard addition interior and exterior is limited in use due to the dry rot repair 
that was performed under the now-revoked building permit.  The dry rot has been removed, but 
because of the denial of the permit by the Board of Appeals, the owners cannot re-install the roof 
or siding on the addition.  The addition thus remains susceptible to weather damage.  The 
modifications sought under the variance include removal of the solarium windows on top of the 
addition and extending the deck in that area 3 feet to be flush with the east wall of the addition. 
These modifications do not change the envelope of the addition  
 
The addition serves several important functions for the current owners’ extended family.  It is a 
family room/play room when their young grandchildren sleep over.  It serves as an office and 
study for Mr. Hardenbergh’s work.  The deck adds valuable open space, given the loss of 
sunlight and air created by the 16’ firewall on the southern neighbor’s property.  The entire 
addition is integral to the owners’ ongoing enjoyment of their property.   
 
In its current condition, the addition is at risk of even more damage.  Even with the drought, the 
Marina neighborhood experiences significant spring and summer fog, which is laden with 
moisture.  The proposed modifications were selected as the most cost-effective and efficient 
ways to prevent future water damage and result in long-term preservation of the rear yard 
addition.  Its roof has to be rebuilt and be slightly extended in order to limit the structure’s 
eastern side’s exposure to water.  And squaring off the southern edge will increase water 
protection there, given that is the side that gets the most rainfall.  An essential part of the 
variance is to make permanent these long-term means of preventing future water damage.   
 
The facts supporting the hardship finding in the 2006 Variance are applicable today.  The Zoning 
Administrator found that  
 

Because of the [16-foot] firewall on the adjacent [southern] property, a significant 
amount of sunlight is blocked from the ground floor of the subject building. 

 
The shadow cast on the deck and the addition by the neighbor’s 16-foot high firewall remains a 
hardship on the amount of sunlight available to both spaces.  The addition’s interior and exterior 
functions—family room and above-grade open space- are a common feature of many 2-story 
homes in RH-2 districts.  The owners reasonably expected that these spaces would last more than 
8 years and would be usable as they were intended.   
 
Based on the facts described in Finding No. 1, there is substantial evidence that the existing 
configuration was due entirely to actions of the prior owner. Those actions included building 
beyond the scope of work authorized by the 2006 Variance and failing to disclose any of those 
facts upon sale to the current owners.  The variance would authorize removing the unpermitted 
portion of the deck.  The dry rot was also due to the prior owners actions.   Sub-par materials 
and/or shoddy contractors had to have been used by those owners to end up with this much dry 
rot in only 8 years, most of which were drought years.  The conditions requiring the variance are 
due entirely to actions by the prior owners.  
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Failure to grant the variance will impose unnecessary hardship and practical difficulty on the 
owners. For the above reasons, the variance should be granted.  
 

3. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right of the subject property, possessed by other 
property in the same class of district; 

 
Expansion into the required rear yard in RH-2 districts is an extremely common occurrence.  
That is because RH-2 zones allow for higher density buildings but also require larger rear yards 
(e.g., 45% of the lot).  This combination means that, in order to expand the usable space of a 
residential building in these zones, a rear yard variance will commonly be sought since that is the 
area in which buildings can be cost-effectively expanded.   
 
Here, the owners simply want to bring the existing rear yard expansion into compliance with the 
2006 Variance and make minor modifications to it to preserve the integrity of the structure and 
minimize future water damage.  Property owners are responsible under the Municipal Code as 
well as other laws for maintaining the safety and integrity of their properties.  In order to fulfill 
that responsibility, a property owner must be provided the ability to repair their properties.  The 
modifications proposed as part of this variance allow the owners to meet their obligation to 
maintain their property with no impact on adjacent properties.  The right to preserve their 
property and minimize future water damage to it is a right that is enjoyed by other property 
owners throughout the City.  When, as here, repairs were halted because of the absence of a 
variance, there are strong reasons to grant the variance to protect the property, especially when 
the expansion into the required rear yard is so nominal.   
 
To further substantiate that this extension is a right enjoyed in RH-2 districts, a rear yard 
variance was already issued for the rear yard addition. The maintenance of that same addition 
should be considered as much a property right as its construction.  Thus, the requested variance 
should be considered a substantial property right that is enjoyed by owners in this RH-2 district 
as well as RH-2 districts throughout the City.   
 
Under the extraordinary circumstances documented in Finding No. 1, denial of the variance 
would eliminate a major portion of the occupiable space enjoyed by the current owners, which 
also provides light and air into their ground floor from their rear yard and augments their usable 
open space.  Denial of the variance would result in the loss of several substantial property rights 
enjoyed by owners in all residentially zoned districts throughout the City. 
 
Based on the above, the variance should be granted.  
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the 
vicinity; and 
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The Project seeks the variance to enable the construction of the proposed modifications to 
prevent future water damage and prolong the life of the addition.  Only the neighbor to the south 
appealed the building permit to “repair and replace” the deck based on alleged impacts to her 
home from it.  Yet, there is no substantial evidence that granting the variance will result in the 
loss of light, air or privacy to her property.  First, the addition is on the ground floor.  Its 
windows do not directly face onto any windows of that neighbor’s 3-story home.  Second, there 
is no height increase proposed that could affect light, air and privacy.  Third, there is an existing 
6-foot high fence between the properties already mitigating the loss of privacy.  Fourth, there is a 
16’ firewall on her property blocking light to the addition.  Based on the relative configuration of 
their rear yards, her building impacts the subject property far more than granting the variance 
would impact her property.   
 
There are no material impacts to any adjacent properties from issuance of the variance.  As a 
matter of policy, the City encourages owners to voluntarily bring unpermitted work on their 
property into Code compliance.  Doing so ensures that the work complies with current health and 
safety codes.  Moreover, granting this variance will not change the intensity or type of use 
occurring at this site—it will remain a 3-story, 2-unit building.   
 
For the above reasons, the variance should be granted. 
 

5. That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general 
purpose and intent of this Code and will not adversely affect the Master Plan. 

 
Based on the above findings, the variance should be granted.  The Project satisfies all required 
Prop. M Findings. 
 
1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced; 
 
The development will have no effect on neighborhood serving retail uses.    
 
2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order 
to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods; 
 
The Project will be located entirely in the rear yard.  It will enhance the “livability” of the home 
for the current owners.  It preserves and enhances the safety of the owners’ unit by replacing a 
dry rot damaged addition and deck with a code-compliant addition and deck. 
 
3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced; 
 
The Project will not affect the supply of affordable housing since it involves only market-rate 
housing.    
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4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our streets or 
neighborhood parking; 
 
The Project involves only a rear yard extension.  It does not generate any significant parking, 
traffic or transit impacts.    
 
5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service 
sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities 
for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced; 
 
The Project does not result in or propose the loss of industrial or service sector activity nor will it 
involve commercial office development.   
 
6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and 
loss of life in an earthquake; 
 
The Project involves only an existing rear yard extension.  Any work will be done in 
conformance with applicable Building Code life safety and seismic requirements.    
 
7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved;  
 
The Project involves only changes to the rear of the building.  Because those changes are not 
visible from the public right of way, there are no potential impacts to an historic resource.  
 
8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 
development. 
 
The Project involves only an existing rear yard extension.  No parks, open space or vistas 
buildings are affected by implementation of the Project.   
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July 26, 2006

VARIANCE DECISION

UNDER THE PLANNING CODE
CASE NO.2006.0509V

APPLICANT: Bruce Bonacker
Bonacker Associates
212 Sutter Street, #200
San Francisco, CA 94108

CASE PLANNER: Aaron Starr, (415) 558-6362

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION — 3636 WEBSTER STREET: East side, between Beach and
North Point Streets; Lot 045 in Assessor's Block 0445A, in an RH-2 (Residential, House, Two-
Family) District with a 40-X Height and Bulk Designation.

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT —REAR YARD VARIANCE: The proposal is to
construct an approximately 10.5' deep by 13.5' wide 1-story addition at the north side property
line at the rear of the building. A roof deck is proposed above the addition, and an
approximately 1.5' deep by 4' wide balcony is proposed at the southern side of the second floor.

Section 134(c) of the Planning Code requires the subject property, which is 100' deep, to have
a minimum rear yard depth of 25'. The proposed addition will extend approximately 7.5' into the
required rear yard and the proposed balcony will extend approximately .5' into the required rear
yard.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. This proposal was determined to be Categorically Exempt from Environmental Review
under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities.

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No.

2006.0509V on June 28, 2006.

3e Planning Code Section 311 notification requirements were mailed under a separate
notice on May 25, 2006. The noticed expired on June 24, 2006. No Discretionary
Review applications were filed.
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DECISION:

GRANTED, to construct an approximately 10.5' deep by 13.5' wide 1-story addition at the

north side property line at the rear of the building with a roof deck above, and an

approximately 1.5' deep by 4' wide balcony at the southern side of the second floor in

general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as Exhibit A and dated

June 20, 2006 subject to the following conditions:

1. Any further physical expansion, even within the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the

Zoning Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing

neighborhood character, scale, and parking. If the Zoning Administrator determines that

there would be a significant or extraordinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall

require either notice to adjacent and/or affected property owners or a new Variance

application be sought and justified.

2. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case

of conflict, the more restrictive controls shall apply.

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.

4. The owners of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and

County of San Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of

Special Restrictions in a form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

FINDINGS:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a Variance, the Zoning

Administrator must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following

five findings:

FINDING 1.
That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to

the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other property or uses in the

same class of district.

REQUIREMENT MET.

A. The lot to the south of subject property is 25' longer, which allowed the owners of that

property to extend their building 15' beyond the subject building. In addition, a 16' high

firewall was built on the property line.

B. The extension on the adjacent property to _the south was approved before the current

owners purchased the subject property. Construction was started 1 week after the

owners of the subject property took possession of the property°
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FINDING 2.
That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of

specified provisions of this Code would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not

created by or attributable to the applicant or the owner of the property.

REQUIREMENT MET.

A. Because of the firewall on the adjacent property, a significant amount of sunlight is

blocked from the ground floor of the subject building.

FINDING 3.
That such Variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right

of the subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

REQUIREMENT MET.

A. The reduction in sunlight poses a unique situation for the property owner that other

property owners in the same class of district do not have.

FINDING 4.
That the granting of such Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or

materially injurious to the properly or improvements in the vicinity.

REQUIREMENT MET.

A. The proposed addition will only be one story tall with an open railing for the roof deck. It

will not have a significant impact on light to the adjacent property.

FINDING 5.
The granting of such Variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this

Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

REQUIREMENT MET.

A. The proposal is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning

Code to promote orderly and beneficial development. The proposal is in harmony with

the Residence Element of the General Plan to encourage residential development when

it preserves or improves the quality of life for residents of the City.

B. Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of

variance applications for consistency with said policies. Review of the relevant priority

planning policies yielded the following determinations:
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1. That the proposed project wilt be in keeping with the existing neighborhood

character.

2. That the proposed project will have no effect on the City's supply of affordable

housing, public transit or neighborhood parking, preparedness to protect against

injury and loss of life in an earthquake, commercial activity, business or

employment, landmarks and historic buildings, or public parks and open space.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed,

or the date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted variance is utilized, all specifications and conditions of the

variance authorization became immediately operative.

The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and

cancelled if (1) a Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date

of this decision; or (2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the

effective date of this decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Building Permit or Tentative

Map is involved but another required City action has not been approved within three years from

the effective date of this decision. However, this authorization may be extended by the Zoning

Administrator when the issuance of a necessary Building Permit or approval of a Tentative Map

or other City action is delayed by a City agency or by appeal of the issuance of such a permit or

map or other City action.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Variance decision to the Board of Permit

Appeals within ten (10) days after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For

further information, please contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1660 Mission

Street, Third Floor, or call 575-6880.

Very trul ours,

j{~ ~
N Hart
Acting Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS

FROM APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE. WORK IS STARTED

OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED.



  

 

1650 Mission Street Suite 400   San Francisco, CA 94103 

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION   (SECTION 311) 
On August 4, 2015, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2015.08.04.3267 with the City and County 
of San Francisco. 

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N  A P P L I C A N T  I N F O R M A T I O N  
Project Address: 3636 -  3638 Webster Street Applicant (agent): Ilene R. Dick, Farella Braun + Martel LLP 
Cross Street(s): Beach Street / North Point Street Address: 235 Montgomery Street 
Block/Lot Nos.: 0445A / 045-046   City, State: San Francisco, CA  94104 

Zoning District(s): RH-2 / 40-X Telephone: (415) 954-4958  
(415) 821-4854 (architect – Ernie Selander) 

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to take any 
action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant listed 
above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 
associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary powers to review this application at a 
public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed during the 30-day review period, prior to the 
close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no 
Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date. 

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Commission or 
the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may be made available to the 
public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other public documents. 
 

P R O J E C T  S C O P E  
  Demolition   New Construction   Alteration 
  Change of Use   Facade Alteration (rear)   Front Addition 
   Rear Addition   Side Addition   Vertical Addition 
P R O J E C T  F E A T U R E S  EXISTING  PROPOSED  
Building Use Residential No Change 
Front Setback Approx. 6 feet Approx. 6 feet 
Building Depth Approx. 76 feet 6 inches Approx. 76 feet 6 inches 
Rear Yard Approx. 17 feet 6 inches Approx. 17 feet 6 inches 
Building Height (main building) Approx. 27 feet 6 inches No Change 
Number of Stories 3 No Change 
Number of Dwelling Units 2 No Change 

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N  
The proposal is to legalize the construction of a one-story horizontal addition with 132 square-foot deck and walkable skylight above 
at the rear of the three-story, two-family dwelling. The one-story rear addition (approximately 13 feet 6 inches wide by 10 feet 6 inches 
deep by 8 feet 6 inches high) abuts the north side property line, is set back approximately 11 feet 6 inches from the south property 
line, and extends to within approximately 17 feet 6 inches of the rear property line. The proposal includes the removal of a portion of 
an existing 28 square-foot rear deck located at the southeast corner of the building. [The proposal is in relation to Building Permit 
Application No. 2014.09.30.7684 to repair the existing rear addition (with sloped solarium windows) and approximately 90 square-foot 
rear deck, which was subject to Board of Appeals Case No. 14-171 for work exceeding the scope of the permit.]  
 
This proposal requires a Rear Yard Variance because a portion of the one-story rear addition will extend into the required rear yard; 
therefore, the project requires a variance from the rear yard requirement (Section 134) of the Planning Code. The public hearing for 
the Variance (Case No. 2015-002255VAR) is scheduled for October 28, 2015 (not before 9:30 a.m.) in City Hall, Room 408, 1 Dr. 
Carlton B. Goodlett Place. Public notification of this hearing will be provided under separate notice to property owners within 300 feet 
of the subject property. The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission 
project approval at a discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, 
pursuant to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff: 
Planner:  Sharon M. Young 
Telephone: (415) 558-6346              Notice Date: 09/21/2015   
E-mail:  sharon.m.young@sfgov.org     Expiration Date: 10/21/2015  



GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES 
Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information.  If you have questions 
about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to discuss the plans with 
your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If you have general questions about 
the Planning Department’s review process, please contact the Planning Information Center at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor 
(415/ 558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday.  If you have specific questions about the proposed project, you 
should contact the planner listed on the front of this notice.  

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the project, there 
are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.  

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on you. 
2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at www.communityboards.org for a 

facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, 
on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.   

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential problems without 
success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your concerns. 

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances exist, you 
have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the project. These powers 
are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects which generally conflict with the City's 
General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utmost 
restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the 
Planning Commission, you must file a Discretionary Review application prior to the Expiration Date shown on the front of 
this notice. Discretionary Review applications are available at the Planning Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st 
Floor, or online at www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC) 
between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all required materials and a check payable to the Planning Department.  To 
determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at 
www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a separate 
request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel will 
have an impact on you.   
Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will approve 
the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of Appeals 
within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building Inspection. Appeals 
must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further information about 
appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6880. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of this 
process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further environmental 
review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption Map, on-line, at 
www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be made to the Board of 
Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the determination. The procedures for 
filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling 
(415) 554-5184.     

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a hearing on 
the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, Planning Department or 
other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the appeal hearing process on the CEQA 
decision. 

 

http://www.communityboards.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
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